IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JANE CUMMINGS,

Petitioner,

v.

PREMIER REHAB KELLER, P.L.L.C.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SMITA GHOSH**
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 30, 2021

* Counsel of Record ** Not admitted in D.C.; supervised by principals of the firm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Principle that Where There Is a Right, There Is a Remedy Has Deep Roots in American Legal Thought and Has Been Repeatedly Recognized by this Court	5
II. Emotional Distress Damages Have Long Been Viewed as an Important Means of Providing Redress for Victims of Legal Wrongs	16
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Aaron v. Ward, 203 N.Y. 351 (1911)21
Alcorn v. Anbro Eng'g, Inc., 2 Cal. 3d 493 (1970)
Austro-Am. S.S. Co. v. Thomas, 248 F. 231 (2d Cir. 1917)
Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002) passim
Bateman v. Goodyear, 12 Conn. 575 (1838)
Bell v. Hood, 327 U.S. 678 (1946) 3, 11, 12, 13
Blackburn v. Baker, 7 Port. 284 (Ala. 1838)
Blanchard v. Baker, 8 Me. 253 (1832)
BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore, 517 U.S. 559 (1996)
Bussy v. Donaldson, 4 Dall. 206 (Pa. 1800)
Chamberlain v. Chandler, 5 F. Cas. 413 (C.C.D. Mass. 1823) 16, 18, 19
Chi. & N.W. Ry. Co. v. Williams, 55 Ill. 185 (1870)

	Page(s)
Coger v. Nw. Union Packet Co., 37 Iowa 145 (1873)	20, 21
Commonwealth v. Power, 48 Mass. 596 (1844)	19
Coppin v. Braithwaite, 8 Jur. 875 (Exch. 1845)	18
Craker v. Chi. & N.W. Ry. Co., 36 Wis. 657 (1875)	3, 24, 25
Davis v. Passman, 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	12
Davis v. Tacoma Ry. & Power Co., 35 Wash. 203 (1904)	26
Dexter v. Spear, 7 F. Cas. 624 (C.C.D.R.I. 1825)	14
Emmke v. De Silva, 293 F. 17 (8th Cir. 1923)	24
Fisher v. Patterson, 14 Ohio 418 (1846)	15
Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs., 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	2, 24, 26
Gillespie v. Brooklyn Heights R.R. Co., 178 N.Y. 347 (1904)	24
Gould v. Christianson, 10 F. Cas. 857 (S.D.N.Y. 1836)	4

	Page(s)
Gray v. Cincinnati S. R.R. Co., 11 F. 683 (C.C.S.D. Ohio 1882)	. 21
Hadley v. Baxendale, 36 Eng. L. & E. 898 (1854)	. 16
Hamilton v. Third Ave. R.R. Co., 53 N.Y. 25 (1873)	. 23
Hobbs v. London & Sw. Ry. Co., 10 Eng. Rep. 111 (Q.B. 1875)	. 18
Ins. Co. v. Mosley, 75 U.S. 397 (1869)	. 25
Jetter v. N.Y. & Harlem R.R. Co., 2 Abb. Ct. App. 458 (N.Y. 1865)	. 11
J.I. Case Co. v. Borak, 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	. 12
Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes, 37 U.S. 524 (1838)	10, 11, 26
Laffitte v. New Orleans City & L.R. Co., 43 La. Ann. 34 (1890)	. 19
Lewis v. Holmes, 109 La. 1030 (1903)	. 18
Louisville & N. R.R. Co. v. Donaldson, 19 Ky. L. Rptr. 1384 (1897)	. 25
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	. passim
Markham v. Brown, 8 N.H. 523 (1837)	. 20

	Page(s)
McGinnis v. Mo. Pac. Ry. Co., 21 Mo. App. 399 (1886)	20
Randel v. President, Dirs. & Chesapeake & Del. Canal, 1 Del. 233 (Del. Super. Ct. 1833)	15
Rockwood v. Allen, 7 Mass. 254 (1811)	14
Sawyer v. Dulany, 30 Tex. 479 (1867)	20
Schuylkill Navigation Co. v. Loose, 19 Pa. 15 (1852)	11, 14
Shepard v. Chi., R.I. & P. Ry. Co., 77 Iowa 54 (1889)	23, 24
State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell, 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	23
State Rubbish Collectors Ass'n v. Siliznoff, 38 Cal. 2d 330 (1952)	21
Turley v. ISG Lackawanna, Inc., 774 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2014)	
Vogel v. McAuliffe, 18 R.I. 791 (1895)	17
Wadsworth v. W. Union Tel. Co., 86 Tenn. 695 (1888)	18
Webb v. Portland Mfg. Co., 29 F. Cas. 506 (C.C.D. Me. 1838)	9

vi

V , I	Page(s)
Yates v. Joyce, 11 Johns. 136 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1814)	9
Statutes	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010, 42 U.S.C. § 18116	2
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2)	2
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Del. Declaration of Rights and Fundamental Rules of 1776, § 12	7
Ky. Const. of 1792, art. XII, § 13	7
Mass. Const. of 1780, art. XI	7
Md. Declaration of Rights and Const. of 1776, art. XVII	7
N.H. Const. of 1784, art. 14	7
Pa. Const. of 1776, § 26	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	3, 8
Vt. Const. of 1786, ch. 2, § IV	7

vii

Books, Articles, and Other Authorities	Page(s)
Danielle Allen, Our Declaration (2014)	. 8
George Tucker Bispham, The Principles of Equity: A Treatise on the System of Justice Administered in Courts of Chancery (1878)	. 8
1 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765)	6, 7
2 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1766)	13, 26
3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1768)	passim
4 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	13
Edward Coke, The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England: A Commentary upon Littleton (1628)	. 14
Edward Coke, The Second Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England: A Commentary upon Littleton (1642)	
Declaration of Independence para. 1 (U.S. 1776)	8
The Federalist No. 80 (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1961)	9

viii

Page(s)
John C.P. Goldberg, The Constitutional Status of Tort Law: Due Process and the Right to a Law for the Redress of Wrongs, 115 Yale L.J. 524 (2005)
John C. P. Goldberg & Benjamin C. Zipursky, <i>Recognizing Wrongs</i> (2020) 8, 9
2 Simon Greenleaf, <i>Law of Evidence</i> (2d ed. 1848)
William Hale, Handbook on the Law of Damages (1896) 5, 18, 25
Jean C. Love, Discriminatory Speech and the Tort of Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress, 47 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 123 (1990) 21
Hon. Thomas R. Phillips, <i>The</i> Constitutional Right to a Remedy, 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1309 (2003)
1 John Norton Pomeroy, A Treatise on Equity Jurisprudence (1881) 8
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981)
1 Thomas Rutherford, Institutes of Natural Law (1799))
Theodore Sedgwick, Measure of Damage (3d. ed. 1858) passim

	Page(s)
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States (1833)	8
Jabez Sutherland, Treatise on the Law of Damages (1893)	passim
